CHAPTER 508-H. F. No. 980

An act authorizing the payment to sheriffs in all counties of this state having or which may hereafter have a population of not less than 250,000 nor more than 350,000 inhabitants of a definite sum of money for the purchase of automobiles and equipment of same and annual allowances thereafter for the purchase, care, maintenance, operation, upkeep, insurance and equipment of automobiles to be used in the performance of their official duties; amending Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 822-2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 822-2, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"822-2 Purchase of automobiles, etc., in certain counties.—In all counties in this state that now have or may hereafter have, according to the last completed state or national census, a population of not less than 250,000, and less than 350,000 inhabitants, the sheriff of said county shall be allowed a sum of not more than \$6,500 for the year 1941 to be used for the purchase of automobiles, radio receiving and sending sets, insurance, including liability and property damage, covering the operator of the automobiles, fire-arms, and other necessary equipment and paraphernalia and for the care, maintenance, operation and upkeep of said automobiles and not more than \$6,250 per annum thereafter to be used for the purchase, care, maintenance, operation, upkeep of automobiles and insurance including liability and property damage covering the operator of the automobiles, fire-arms and other necessary equipment and paraphernalia to be used in the performance of the duties pertaining to his office."

Approved April 28, 1941.

CHAPTER 509-H. F. No. 982

An act fixing and regulating salaries, compensations, duties and help of certain county officials in counties having, or which may hereafter have, a population of 400,000 inhabitants or over; amending Laws 1937, Chapter 291, Section 10.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: